
2025 Claflin University Baseball
Overall Statistics (as of Apr 26, 2025)

 
 

Overall Record: 5-39-1   Conf: 0-27   Home: 1-20   Away: 0-18   Neutral: 4-1-1
 
 
All games Sorted by Batting Avg

LOB: Team (291), Opp (391)   DPs Turned: Team (27), Opp (24)   IBB: Team (1), Mungenast  (1), Opp (0)   Picked Off: Benbow  (1), Drew
(1), Muhammad  (1), Quarles  (1), Rutledge  (1)
 
 
 
All games Sorted by Earned Run Avg

PB: Team (12), Mungenast  (12), Totals (12), Opp (14)   Pickoffs: Team (4), Hawkins 2, Bonner  1, Totals , Opp (5)   SBA/ATT: Totals (189-

# Player AVG GP-GS AB R H 2B 3B HR RBI TB SLG% BB HBP SO GDP OB% SF SH SB-ATT PO A E FLD%
2 Quarles , Kimon .320 45-44 150 20 48 9 1 1 23 62 .413 16 0 29 0 .381 2 2 5-6 54 60 11 .912
14 Mungenast , D.J. .294 45-44 153 22 45 5 1 1 14 55 .359 18 6 27 1 .388 1 2 4-6 204 36 6 .976
10 Hill , Christian .240 41-37 125 26 30 4 1 9 29 63 .504 12 8 41 0 .340 2 0 7-8 51 2 1 .981
16 Hardy , Anthony .206 35-32 102 13 21 2 0 4 14 35 .343 9 3 25 0 .287 1 1 1-1 130 11 4 .972
7 Drew , Nehemiah .175 38-34 114 12 20 6 0 1 9 29 .254 14 4 38 1 .288 0 1 8-12 86 9 4 .960
17 McDaniel , Aiden .145 40-38 117 15 17 4 0 0 8 21 .179 12 4 40 1 .248 0 2 5-7 75 94 16 .914
21 Benbow , Jashawn 1.000 3-0 1 3 1 0 0 0 0 1 1.000 0 0 0 0 1.000 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 .000
40 Jackson , Chase .423 10-7 26 4 11 0 0 0 3 11 .423 2 2 4 0 .500 0 0 0-0 19 1 2 .909
6 Rutledge , Albert .343 27-26 102 22 35 2 1 0 14 39 .382 4 1 20 1 .370 1 1 11-12 51 3 3 .947
13 Tallington , Devin .329 30-26 85 22 28 2 3 0 8 36 .424 15 5 20 0 .457 0 2 14-19 80 1 1 .988
20 Muhammad , Rashid .320 21-18 50 4 16 3 0 1 11 22 .440 4 6 16 1 .426 1 3 0-0 27 27 1 .982
27 Gilbert , Tyler .302 18-11 43 4 13 4 0 1 12 20 .465 2 1 16 1 .333 2 0 0-0 23 2 1 .962
5 Scarborough , Jemal .286 11-5 14 2 4 0 0 0 1 4 .286 0 0 4 0 .286 0 0 1-2 11 1 2 .857

1
Henderson, Jr. ,
Duane .207 22-20 58 4 12 3 0 0 2 15 .259 7 3 16 0 .324 0 0 6-7 44 3 0 1.000

4 Bonner , Elijah .200 21-11 15 4 3 0 0 0 1 3 .200 1 1 7 0 .294 0 0 2-3 16 7 1 .958
25 Williams , Thomas .152 12-9 33 3 5 0 0 1 6 8 .242 5 0 11 0 .256 1 1 2-2 55 5 1 .984
34 Taylor , Travyon .143 14-7 14 1 2 0 0 0 0 2 .143 2 0 4 0 .250 0 0 0-0 8 2 0 1.000
26 Bunkley , Torian .140 22-16 57 9 8 3 0 0 4 11 .193 3 2 27 0 .206 1 0 5-5 23 31 6 .900
9 Mack , Anthony .125 22-12 40 2 5 1 0 0 4 6 .150 1 1 21 0 .163 1 0 1-1 19 30 11 .817
3 Coit , Michael .107 13-11 28 0 3 2 0 0 2 5 .179 2 1 13 0 .194 0 1 0-1 25 1 1 .963
36 Brewer, Tanner .000 2-1 3 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 1 0 0 0 .250 0 0 0-0 1 0 0 1.000
12 Hawkins, Kyle .000 14-11 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 2 0 .000 0 0 0-0 1 5 0 1.000
Totals .245 45-45 1332 193 327 50 7 19 165 448 .336 130 48 381 6 .332 13 16 72-92 1007 340 78 .945
Opponents .343 45-45 1430 559 491 108 19 58 495 811 .567 342 143 186 6 .498 44 13 95-121 1050 365 62 .958

# Player ERA W-L APP GS CG SHO SV IP H R ER BB SO 2B 3B HR B/AVG WP HP BK SFA SHA
33 Jackson , Jordan 8.10 0-0 5 0 0 0-1 0 6.2 5 15 6 14 4 1 0 1 .217 7 4 0 1 0
4 Bonner , Elijah 9.00 2-7 14 8 1 0-0 0 62.0 86 78 62 51 40 17 2 12 .336 10 15 3 7 2
3 Coit , Michael 9.00 0-0 2 1 0 0-0 0 3.0 6 4 3 1 3 0 0 1 .400 1 1 0 0 0
1 Henderson, Jr. , Duane 9.00 0-0 2 0 0 0-0 0 4.0 5 5 4 2 0 1 0 1 .278 1 1 1 0 0
12 Hawkins, Kyle 10.04 1-7 12 11 0 0-0 0 63.2 89 75 71 36 24 28 2 7 .335 4 19 1 7 2
34 Taylor , Travyon 10.12 1-3 9 3 0 0-0 0 26.2 36 38 30 23 14 6 1 4 .333 5 14 1 4 2
9 Mack , Anthony 10.13 0-1 3 1 0 0-0 0 13.1 21 16 15 8 5 8 1 0 .382 0 7 1 1 0
19 Campbell , Xavier 11.02 0-6 11 10 1 0-0 0 56.1 85 85 69 39 41 17 7 7 .333 9 23 0 5 3
24 Young , Nathan 12.33 0-5 11 4 0 0-0 0 27.0 34 43 37 22 11 9 1 6 .312 6 12 0 4 2
11 Mitchell , Isaiah 15.60 0-2 10 2 0 0-1 0 15.0 26 31 26 19 9 2 2 5 .413 4 5 0 4 1
23 Evans , Olin 17.58 0-4 7 2 0 0-0 0 14.1 28 30 28 18 6 6 1 5 .431 6 5 0 2 1
36 Brewer, Tanner 18.00 0-0 1 0 0 0-0 0 1.0 1 2 2 1 1 0 0 1 .250 0 0 0 0 0
18 Polk , Connor 19.06 0-0 7 0 0 0-0 0 11.1 15 27 24 21 8 1 0 3 .300 4 6 0 3 0
30 Brown , Daniel 20.52 0-0 8 0 0 0-0 0 8.1 6 21 19 20 3 2 0 0 .194 7 10 0 1 0
15 Carter , Tyson 23.14 0-2 8 1 0 0-0 0 9.1 15 25 24 25 12 2 1 2 .375 12 4 3 2 0
27 Gilbert , Tyler 27.00 0-0 1 0 0 0-0 0 0.2 2 2 2 2 0 0 0 0 .667 0 0 0 1 0
28 Wiggins , Adrian 27.00 0-0 4 0 0 0-0 0 2.0 5 12 6 11 1 1 0 1 .500 1 5 1 0 0
22 Johnson , Jarin 29.45 0-2 7 2 0 0-0 0 11.0 22 42 36 25 3 6 1 2 .407 8 12 1 1 0
13 Tallington , Devin 67.50 0-0 1 0 0 0-0 0 0.2 4 8 5 4 1 1 0 0 .800 1 0 0 1 0
Totals 12.52 4-39 123 45 2 1 0 336.1 491 559 468 342 186 108 19 58 .343 86 143 12 44 13
Opponents 3.63 39-4 134 45 5 4 2 350.0 327 193 141 130 381 49 6 19 .245 41 48 2 13 16



239), Mungenast  (94-118), Bonner  (21-25), Campbell  (13-15), Hawkins (11-17), Young  (11-12), Taylor  (10-13), Brown  (6-6), Wiggins
(6-6), Johnson  (3-4), Mitchell  (3-6), Polk  (3-3), Carter  (2-2), Coit  (2-2), Evans  (2-4), Mack  (1-5), Tallington  (1-1)   



2025 Claflin University Baseball
Overall Statistics (as of Apr 26, 2025)

 
 
All games Sorted by Fielding Pct

Hitting minimums - 75% of games played, 2 AB/G

# Player C PO A E FLD% DP SBA CSB SBA% PB CI
1 Henderson, Jr. , Duane 47 44 3 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
34 Taylor , Travyon 10 8 2 0 1.000 1 10 3 .769 0 0
12 Hawkins, Kyle 6 1 5 0 1.000 0 11 6 .647 0 0
22 Johnson , Jarin 3 2 1 0 1.000 0 3 1 .750 0 0
23 Evans , Olin 1 0 1 0 1.000 0 2 2 .500 0 0
36 Brewer, Tanner 1 1 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
13 Tallington , Devin 82 80 1 1 .988 0 1 0 1.000 0 0
25 Williams , Thomas 61 55 5 1 .984 5 0 0 — 0 0
20 Muhammad , Rashid 55 27 27 1 .982 5 0 0 — 0 0
10 Hill , Christian 54 51 2 1 .981 1 0 0 — 0 0
14 Mungenast , D.J. 246 204 36 6 .976 2 94 24 .797 12 0
16 Hardy , Anthony 145 130 11 4 .972 12 0 0 — 0 0
3 Coit , Michael 27 25 1 1 .963 0 2 0 1.000 0 0
27 Gilbert , Tyler 26 23 2 1 .962 3 0 0 — 0 0
7 Drew , Nehemiah 99 86 9 4 .960 0 0 0 — 0 0
4 Bonner , Elijah 24 16 7 1 .958 2 21 4 .840 0 0
6 Rutledge , Albert 57 51 3 3 .947 0 0 0 — 0 0
17 McDaniel , Aiden 185 75 94 16 .914 15 0 0 — 0 0
2 Quarles , Kimon 125 54 60 11 .912 4 0 0 — 0 0
40 Jackson , Chase 22 19 1 2 .909 2 0 0 — 0 0
26 Bunkley , Torian 60 23 31 6 .900 5 0 0 — 0 0
5 Scarborough , Jemal 14 11 1 2 .857 0 0 0 — 0 0
24 Young , Nathan 6 1 4 1 .833 0 11 1 .917 0 0
9 Mack , Anthony 60 19 30 11 .817 7 1 4 .200 0 0
19 Campbell , Xavier 6 1 2 3 .500 0 13 2 .867 0 0
11 Mitchell , Isaiah 2 0 1 1 .500 0 3 3 .500 0 0
30 Brown , Daniel 1 0 0 1 .000 0 6 0 1.000 0 0
15 Carter , Tyson 0 0 0 0 .000 0 2 0 1.000 0 0
18 Polk , Connor 0 0 0 0 .000 0 3 0 1.000 0 0
21 Benbow , Jashawn 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
28 Wiggins , Adrian 0 0 0 0 .000 0 6 0 1.000 0 0
33 Jackson , Jordan 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
Totals 1425 1007 340 78 .945 64 189 50 .791 12 0
Opponents 1477 1050 365 62 .958 64 139 38 .785 14 2


